RSD -13,764 - - - - - -13,764

BRL -6,542 94 - - - - -6,448

PLN -10,354 30 1 - 1 - -10,322

MXN -5,235 1,861 - - - - -3,374

Other -22,060 1,017 -2 - - 26 -21,019

 -84,427 28,710 16 198 6,194 -770 -50,081

Annex I/97

Net foreign currency risk as of 31/12/2019

in EUR ‘000 EUR USD CHF CZK GBP Other Total

Local currencies:

EUR - 17,523 -60 9 119 -585 17,006

CZK -10,535 -36 -20 - -91 -173 -10,855

USD -4,695 - - - - -106 -4,801

RON -5,193 -8 - - -33 - -5,234

HUF -10,689 -6 - - - 1 -10,694

RUB -6,991 -3 - - - - -6,994

RSD -14,685 - - - - - -14,685

BRL -5,053 7 - - - - -5,046

THB 1,036 - - - - - 1,036

TRY -1,896 -1,105 - - - - -3,001

Other -13,098 3,123 -2 - 2,061 -3 -7,919

 -71,799 19,494 -82 9 2,056 -866 -51,187

The effect of a 10-percent devaluation (revaluation) of the respective local currency compared to

the Group currency was simulated to determine the foreign currency sensitivity. This devaluation

(revaluation) would have led to an improvement (worsening) of earnings after tax and equity for

the following currency combinations as of 31/12/2020 due to the following increases (reductions)

of future cash flows:

 Sensitivity Sensitivity

31/12/2020 (in EUR ‘000) +10% -10%

USD / EUR 1,087 -1,087

RSD / EUR -1,032 1,032

CZK / EUR -792 792

PLN / EUR -777 777

CHF / EUR 677 -677

Other -2,877 2,877

 -3,713 3,713

In the prior year, this analysis was performed for the respective local currencies compared to all

other foreign currencies taken together. This resulted in an increase (reduction) in future cash

flows of EUR 3,818,000 and so an improvement (worsening) of earnings after taxes and of equity.

Other risks

Some financing contracts include financial covenants that relate specifically to the amount of

equity and the ratio between net financial debt and EBITDA of the Group or of individual,

sometimes consolidated Group companies.

In the event of a failure to comply with these financial covenants, lenders may demand partial